BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 461

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Licensure" and substitute "<u>Certification</u>"; in lines 4 and 16, in each instance, strike "licensure" and substitute "<u>certification</u>"; in lines 7 and 14, in each instance, strike "licensed" and substitute "<u>certified</u>"; in lines 9 and 10, strike "license" and substitute "<u>certificate</u>"; and in line 20, strike "<u>Licensure</u>" and substitute "<u>Certification</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in lines 1 and 2, on page 3 in line 20, on page 4 in lines 7, 18, and 37, on page 5 in lines 28, 35, and 36, on page 6 in lines 1, 4, 7, 9, 22, 26, 27, 30, and 31, and on page 8 in lines 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, and 19, in each instance, strike "LICENSE" and substitute "CERTIFICATE".

On page 2 in lines 3, 4, and 21, on page 3 in lines 8, 9, 22, and 30, on page 6 in line 11, and on page 8 in lines 28 and 29, in each instance, strike "LICENSED" and substitute "CERTIFIED".

On page 1 in line 26, on page 2 in lines 23 and 30, and on page 3 in lines 17 and 19, in each instance, strike "LICENSURE" and substitute "<u>CERTIFICATION</u>".

On page 2, in line 27, strike "LICENSES" and substitute "CERTIFICATES".

On page 5 in line 36, on page 6 in lines 2, 3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 22, 26, 27, and 28, on page 7 in lines 5 and 27, and on page 8 in lines 8, 10, and 11, in each instance, strike "LICENSEE" and substitute "<u>CERTIFICATE HOLDER</u>".

On page 6, in line 32, after "LICENSING" insert ", CERTIFYING,".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 7, strike "MANIPULATION OF" and substitute "USE OF MANUAL

<u>TECHNIQUES ON</u>"; in line 8, after "THE" insert "<u>HUMAN</u>"; in the same line, strike "BY MANUAL TECHNIQUES"; in line 11, after "OR" insert "<u>NONLEGEND</u>"; and in line 17, strike "ADJUSTING" and substitute "<u>THE ADJUSTMENT, MANIPULATION</u>, OR MOBILIZATION OF".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in lines 4 and 6, in each instance, strike "FIVE" and substitute "SIX"; in line 8, strike "AND"; in line 9, strike the period and substitute "; AND"; and after line 9 insert:

"(III) ONE SHALL BE A LICENSED CHIROPRACTOR WITH PHYSICAL THERAPY PRIVILEGES.".

AMENDMENT NO.5

On page 4, in line 14, strike "OR"; in line 17, strike the period and substitute a semicolon; and after line 17 insert:

"(VI) AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS WORKING IN A FACILITY THAT PROVIDES HEALTH CLUB SERVICES FOR WHICH THE SELLER OF THE SERVICES HAS REGISTERED WITH THE CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION OF THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS REQUIRED UNDER § 14-12B-02 OF THE COMMERCIAL LAW ARTICLE; OR

(VII) AN INDIVIDUAL WORKING IN A BEAUTY SALON FOR WHICH THE PERSON WHO OPERATES THE BEAUTY SALON HAS OBTAINED A PERMIT FROM THE STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AS REQUIRED UNDER § 5-501 OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE.".

On page 4 in line 22 and on page 5 in line 10, in each instance, strike "2000" and substitute "2002".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 25, after "BOARD" insert "IN CONSULTATION WITH THE MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION".

SB0461/213990/1 EEA Amendments to SB 461 Page 3 of 3

On page 5, in line 36, strike "2-YEAR" and substitute "1-YEAR".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 8, in line 37, after "That" insert ", notwithstanding the fact that the services are provided within the scope of practice of a certified massage therapist,"; and in line 39, strike "a licensed" and substitute "a certified".